
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

 

Friday, 22 July 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 1ST 
AUGUST, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER District Council House, Lichfield 
to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, 
Cross, Evans, Humphreys, Matthews, Powell, Ray, Salter, Tapper and S Wilcox 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

  



 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

AGENDA  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 6 
 
4. Planning Applications  7 - 36 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 JULY 2022 
 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Evans, 
Matthews, Powell, Salter and Tapper 
 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray and Councillor Cross. 
 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Chief Executive and any letters of representation and petitions of observations/representations 
received together with the supplementary report of observations/representations received 
since the publication of the agenda in association with Planning Application 21/00016/FULM 
 
21/00016/FULM – Erection of 3 storey, 78 bed care home with community hub room and 
associated car parking/access arrangements 
Former site of Bridge Cross Garage, Cannock Road, Chase Terrace, Burntwood 
FOR: Mr N Sellman 
 

RESOLVED:-  That this planning application be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
 
Reason 1: The proposed development which comprises of a 3 No. storey building due to its 
scale, form and design would fail to respect the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area.  The proposals are therefore contrary to Lichfield District Local Plan (2015) Policies CP1 
(Spatial Strategy), CP3 (Delivering Sustainable Development), CP14 (Our Built & Historic 
Environment) and BE1 (High Quality Development), the Sustainable Design Supplementary 
Planning Document (2015), Policies B1 (Burntwood Town Centre), B5 (Enhancing the Identity 
and Distinctiveness of Local Neighbourhoods) and B6 (Promoting Good Quality Design in 
New Housing Development) of the Burntwood Neighbourhood Plan (2021) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.   
  
Reason 2:  The proposed development of a care home with limited mixed use would be 
contrary to  Core Policy 8 (Our Centres), Policy Burntwood 1 (Burntwood Environment) of the 
Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015), Policy Burntwood 3 (Burntwood Economy) of the 
Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations (2019) and Policies B1 (Burntwood Town Centre) and 
B2 (Improving the Environment of Burntwood Centre) within the Burntwood Neighbourhood 
Plan (2021) and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

   
Reason 3:  The proposed use of the development which comprises of a care home, housing 
vulnerable and elderly residents would conflict with surrounding uses within the town centre of 
Burntwood.  The proposals are therefore contrary to Lichfield District Local Plan (2015) 
Policies CP1 (Spatial Strategy), CP3 (Delivering Sustainable Development), and BE1 (High 
Quality Development), Policy Burntwood 3 (Burntwood Economy) of the Lichfield District Local 
Plan Allocations (2019), the Sustainable Design SPD, Policies B5 (Enhancing the Identity and 
Distinctiveness of Local Neighbourhoods) and B6 (Promoting Good Quality Design in New 
Housing Development)of the Burntwood Neighbourhood Plan (2021) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
  
Reason 4: The proposal would lead to traffic congestion, resulting in an unacceptable 
highways impact, in conflict with Core Policies 1 (The Spatial Strategy), 3 (Delivering 
Sustainable Development), and 5 (Sustainable Transport), and Policy ST1 (Sustainable 
Travel) of the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015); and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.05 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       1 August 2022 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

1 August 2022 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
22/00558/FUH 

 
96 Gaia Lane Lichfield 

 
Lichfield 

 
22/00627/FUL 

 
Land Rear 156 Main Street 
Alrewas Burton Upon Trent 

 

 
Alrewas 

 
 

Page 8



House

26

6

36

GAIA

4

Parchment

7

89a

12

96

108

3

92

(Reservoir)

82a

116

78.3m

CP

10

The

GAIA

Cottage

1

TH
E P

AR
CH

ME
NT

S

21

90

LANE

77

97

Golden

3

71

Meadows

Parchment

9

The

11

10

98

STOWE

Stowe Pool

ST CHAD'S ROAD

89

Ward Bdy

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20221:1,000LOCATION PLAN
22/00558/FUH
96 Gaia Lane

Lichfield

Page 9



 

22/00558/FUH 
 
Erection of two storey front side and rear extensions 
96 Gaia Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 7LS 
For: Mr & Mrs K Bhopal 
 
Registered 06/04/2022 
 
Parish: Lichfield 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to the application being called 
in by Councillor Joanne Grange, District Councillor for the Chadsmead Ward on the following grounds: 
 

• Design- the overall scale and massing of the proposal.  The design is out of keeping with 
the surrounding area and will have a detrimental impact upon the street scene.  Terracing 
is a concern with the extension being built to the limits of the site boundary.  The rear 
building line will also impact on the access to Gaiastowe and the Parchments.  The 
proposal is too big for the plot and will impact negatively on the Conservation Area. 

• Residential Amenity- There will be a significant impact on the neighbouring properties 
residential amenities.  There is insufficient garden area and the proposal will not meet 
with the requirements of the Sustainable Design SPD. 

• Ecology and Drainage- The scheme will impact on biodiversity with the proposal including 
removal of the front garden for the requisite numb
[...]
ck paved driveway with garden to the front and rear and off-road 
parking for 2 cars plus an integral garage. The property is designed such that it has a hipped roof giving 
way to a gable end at the front façade.  
 
The property is situated in a residential area among properties of a mix of architectural styles, size and 
age. Properties to the north of the application property date from the early 1900’s and comprise a mix 
of semi-detached villa style and terrace properties, the former having relatively narrow frontages and 
very long rear gardens.  Development to the south west of the application site are from the latter half 
of the 20th century and comprise predominantly large detached dwellings in large plots, presenting a 
mix of hipped and gable roofs and of varying mass and height. The property is located in the Lichfield 
City Conservation Area. 
 
The site is within the 15km area of the Zone of Influence for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the erection of two storey front, side and rear extensions. 
 
The proposed two storey extension would raise the ridgeline of the house by a maximum of 1m and 
would feature a front to back pitched roof with gable ends. The proposed gable roof would reach a 
maximum height of 8.75m with an eaves height of 5.2m.   
 
The proposed rear extension would increase the rearward projection by a maximum of 3.2m and the 
width of the resulting dwelling would be a maximum of 11.95m. 
 
Internally, the ground floor of the property would be altered to provide an enlarged open plan kitchen 
and dining area.  At first floor, an additional bedroom and an en-suite would be created. At second 
floor, within the loft space, an additional bedroom with en-suite would be created.   The effect would 
be to create a 5 bedroom dwelling. 
 
The extensions would be constructed of brick and tile to match the existing dwelling.  As part of the 
proposals, the existing draiveway wou
[...]
land and buildings”. It further requires that all 
development deliver a net gain for biodiversity. 

5.2 Taking into account the submissions, it is not considered that the proposals would cause harm 
to existing biodiversity.  Notwithstanding this, in order to achieve a net gain to biodiversity as 
required by Policy NR3, it is recommended that a condition is attached to any permission 
granted to secure the provision of a bird box within the application site.  An informative to 
remind the applicant of their responsibilities in terms of wildlife legislation should also be 
attached to any permission granted.  The proposal is therefore considered acceptable with 
regard to the ecological considerations of the development plan.   

6. Cannock Chase SAC 

6.1 Policy NR7 of The Lichfield Local Plan Strategy states that before development is permitted it 
must be demonstrated that either alone or in combination with other developments the 
proposal will not be likely to lead directly or indirectly to an adverse effect on the integrity of 
the Special Area of Conservation (SAC).  

6.2 The provisions of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, require that the 
Local Planning Authority, as the competent authority, must have further consideration, 
beyond planning policy matters, to the impacts of the development on the Cannock Chase 
SAC. 

6.3 A Habitat Regulation Assessment has been completed which has screened out the 
requirement for an Appropriate Assessment as the development will not increase the number 
of dwellings within the defined zone of influence for the Cannock Chase SAC.  Where the 
number of dwellings does not increase through the development proposals there is no 
requirement for mitigation through a financial contribution.  It is therefore considered that 
the proposals will not have an adverse impact on the Cannock Chase SAC.  

7. Other matters 
 
7.1 Concerns have been raised regarding surface water run off from the driveway, which would 

be altered and extended as part of the proposals.  The amended plans indicate that an area 

Page 18



 

of planting and landscaping would be retained to the front and side boundaries of the site, 
and an ‘aco’ drainage channel would be installed at the back edge of the pavement to catch 
excess surface water.  It is considered that these measures would be sufficient and reasonable 
to deal with any surface water run off from the driveway. 

   
8. Human Rights 
 
8.1 The proposals set out in the report are considered to be compatible with the Human Rights 

Act 1998. The proposals may interfere with an individual’s rights under Article 8 of Schedule 1 
to the Human Rights Act, which provides that everyone has the right to respect for their 
private and family life, home and correspondence. Interference with this right can only be 
justified if it is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society. The 
potential interference here has been fully considered within the report in having regard to the 
representations received and, on balance, is justified and proportionate in relation to the 
provisions of the policies of the development plan and national planning policy.  

 
9. Conclusion 
 
9.1 Having had regard to all relevant local and national policies and guidance it is concluded that 

the proposed development is acceptable in principle at this location. Furthermore, it is 
considered that the development would not cause harm to the character and appearance of 
the area, including the adjacent Conservation Area, the amenity of neighbouring properties, 
or highway safety or biodiversity.  Measures are proposed to deal with surface water run off 
and there are no drainage concerns in principle. 

 
9.2 Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions 

included in this report.  
 
 

Page 19



15

6

109a

Kent's Bridge

15

6

158

2

BUTTS CROFT

89

36

125

168

123

10
7a

4

52

54.3m

31
10

11

4

BR
OO

MHA
LL

S C
RO

FT

11a

128

140152

12

132a

14

127

11

1

14
6

11
7 103

MAYS WALK
26

101

132c

2

156

105a

WA
LK

FIE
LD

 R
OA

D

Canal

170

64

121

MAIN STREET

38

105

4

99

3

113

Mersey
10a

131

111

22

132b

Alley Thatch

12

129

1

5

97
91

Tre
nt 

an
d

16

Playing Field

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20221:1,250LOCATION PLAN
22/00627/FUL

Land Rear 156 Main Street
Alrewas

Burton Upon Trent

Page 20



 

22/00627/FUL 
 
Erection of a 4 bedroom detached dwelling and detached double garage and associated 
works 
Land Rear 156 Main Street, Alrewas, Burton Upon Trent, Staffordshire 
FOR Dr Iain MacGregor 
 
Registered 11/05/2022 
 
Parish: Alrewas 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee, due to a call-in request received 
from Cllr Wilcox on the following grounds: 
 

• Design: large residential building is not in keeping with the surrounding streetscene. 

• Highways: Main Street has many cars parked just before the canal bridge, causing poor 
visibility to drivers approaching the bridge. This property will increase vehicles visiting the 
property and parking on Main Street which is extremely busy at all times with parked 
cars. 

• Other: this is infill in a Conservation Area. 
 
Alrewas Parish Council also raise significant planning objections on the grounds of highway concerns, 
infill in the Conservation Area and the design which is not considered to be in keeping with the 
Conservation Area.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the owners/applicants submitting a Unilateral 
Undertaking relating to the payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and 
the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990, as amended. 

2 The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with the applicant’s stated intentions, 
in order to meet the requirements of Policies CP3, CP6, CP13, CP14, ST1, ST2, NR3, NR4,  BE1 
of the Lichfield Local Plan Strategy, Policy BE2 of the Local Plan Allocations Document, the 
Sustainable Design SPD, the Trees, Landscaping and Development SPD, the Biodiversity and 
Development SPD, the Historic Environment SPD, Policies HP1, HP2, EC1, TT1 and PR4 of the 
Alrewas Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning Practice Guidance and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby approved: 
 
3 Before the development approved is commenced, details of all external materials (including 

bricks, tiles, cladding, windows, doors, and any other fixtures and fittings, boundary 
treatments) to be used in the construction of the development shall be submitted to and 

Page 21



 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development and to safeguard the 
character and setting of Alrewas Conservation Area in accordance with the requirements of 
Policies BE1 and CP3 of the Lichfield Local Plan Strategy, Policy BE2 of the Allocations 
Document, Policy EC1 of the Alrewas Neighbourhood Plan, the Sustainable Design SPD, the 
Historic Environment SPD, and the National Planning Policy Framework 

 
4 Before the development hereby approved is commenced, a detailed planting scheme 

(incorporating the retention of any existing trees) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason:  In the interests of enhancing biodiversity in line with Policies CP13 and NR3 of the 

Lichfield Local Plan Strategy, the Biodiversity & Development SPD, and the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

5 Before the development hereby approved including any demolition and / or site clearance 
works is commenced or any equipment, machinery or materials is brought onto site, 
protective fencing and/or other protective measures to safeguard existing trees shall be 
implemented on the site. The tree protection measures shall thereafter be provided in 
accordance with the submitted tree protection drawing (BALDS007-22 TPP Rev A) and the 
British Standard 5837: 2012 and shall be retained for the duration of construction (including 
any demolition and / or site clearance works), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. No fires, excavation, change in levels, storage of materials, vehicles 
or plant, cement or cement mixing, discharge of liquids, site facilities or passage of vehicles, 
plant or pedestrians, shall occur within the protected areas. The approved scheme shall be 
kept in place until all parts of the development have been completed, and all equipment; 
machinery and surplus materials have been removed. 

 
Reason: To safeguard existing protected trees in accordance with the requirements of Core 

Policies 3 and Policies NR4 and BE1 of the Lichfield Local Plan Strategy, the Sustainable 

Design SPD, the Trees, Landscaping and Development SPD, Policy PR4 of the Alrewas 

Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

6 Before the development hereby approved is commenced, a Construction Environment 
Management Plan detailing the parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors; 
the loading and unloading of plant and materials; storage of materials and measures to 
prevent the deposition of deleterious material on the public highway shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the locality and highway safety in accordance with 

Policies CP3, CP5, ST1, and ST2 of the Lichfield Local Plan Strategy, the Sustainable Design 

SPD, and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

All other CONDITIONS to be complied with: 
 
7 All planting, seeding or turfing shown on the approved plans/ approved details of 

landscaping required under condition 4 above shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding season following the first occupation of the dwelling or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 
years from the completion of the development die, are removed, or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size 
and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written  consent to any variation. 

 

Page 22



 

Reason: To ensure that an approved landscaping scheme is implemented in a speedy and 
diligent way and that initial plant losses are overcome in the interests of the visual amenities 
of the locality and in accordance with Policies CP3, CP14 and BE1 of the Lichfield Local Plan 
Strategy, Policy BE2 of the Local Plan Allocations Document, the Trees, Landscaping and 
Development SPD, the Alrewas Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
8. The Construction of the development shall be carried out in full accordance with the 

methods of working detailed within the ‘BS5837 Tree Report' prepared by Braemar 
Arboriculture Limited, BALDS007-22 Rev A, received 11 May 2022. 

 
Reason: To ensure that adequate measures are taken to preserve trees and hedges and their 
root systems whilst construction work is progressing in accordance with Lichfield Local Plan 
Strategy Policy NR4, the Trees, Landscaping & Development SPD, Policy EC1 of the Alrewas 
Neighbourhood Plan  and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
9. The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied until the internal access, parking and 

turning areas, and bike store have been completed in accordance with the submitted 
‘Proposed Site Plan’ and shall be thereafter retained at all times for their designated purpose 
for the lifetime of the development. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to ensure adequate off-street parking exists 
to serve the development in accordance with the requirements of policies CP5, ST1 and ST2 
of the Lichfield Local Plan Strategy, the Sustainable Design SPD and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
10. The scheme of boundary treatments shown on the approved plans shall be provided prior to 

the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved and shall be maintained as such for the 
lifetime of the development.   

 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and the amenities of occupiers of 
adjoining properties in accordance with Policies CP3, CP14 and BE1 of the Lichfield Local Plan 
Strategy, Policy BE2 of the Local Plan Allocations Document, the Sustainable Design SPD, 
Policy EC1 of the Alrewas Neighbourhood Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
11. The garage hereby approved shall not be occupied at any time other than for purposes 

ancillary to the residential use of the new dwelling.   
 

Reason: To ensure any future use or development of the dwelling does not adversely affect 

the amenities of occupiers of adjacent properties and the locality in general in accordance 

with Lichfield Local Plan Strategy Pol
[...]
 
Main Street.  The driveway provides access to the rear of the property and a parking area with a 
detached garage.  The rear of the application site is bound by hedgerows and a wall and comprises a 
large garden with a collection of small-scale outbuildings (a summer house, two sheds, a green 
house, former pig sty), various mature trees and ornamental planting. 
 
The site benefits from a recent planning permission for the demolition of the existing garage and 
erection of detached garage and study (21/01686/FUH), which have not been implemented. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the subdivision of the existing site and the erection of a 4 
bedroom detached dwelling and detached double garage and associated works.  The dwelling would 
be situated within the south of the plot, beyond the previously approved garage (21/01686/FUH) 
and a new 2m boundary fence would intersect the plot from the east to west.  The existing driveway 
off Main Street would be extended to the east of the previously approved garage and would lead to 
the new dwelling, detached double garage and bike store.  The amenity space for the new dwelling 
would be provided largely within the west of the plot. The new dwelling would be orientated at an 
angle from the main dwelling. The existing boundary hedgerows and trees would be retained. 
 
The dwelling would have an L-shaped footprint of maximum dimensions 17.6m in length and 11.7m 
in width. The proposed dwelling would be two storey, with brick elevations and a gable roof over. 
The height of the dwelling would be c. 6.4m above ground level to the top of the main ridgeline and 
3.45m to the eaves.  The ground floor would include a kitchen, family room, bedroom/snug and 
sitting room. The first floor would be created within the roof space and would provide 3no. 
additional bedrooms.  The dwelling would include windows on all elevations, 10no. rooflights, 2no. 
patio doors on the western elevation (facing towards the garden)
[...]
y to negatively impact upon 
protected or priority species or habitats.  The requirement to secure a net gain was 
highlighted in the context of the loss of the garden area due to the proposed development. 

6.3 In line with Policy NR3 of the adopted Local Plan, a wildlife area has been incorporated 
within the site layout plan and it is recommended that a condition be attached to any 
forthcoming planning condition to agree a detailed planting scheme for this area in order to 
secure biodiversity net gains. As such it is considered that the proposals will accord with 
Policy NR3 and in Ecology terms, is acceptable.  

7. Planning Obligations & Cannock Chase SAC 
 
7.1 The proposed development is likely to have an impact upon Cannock Chase SAC (CC SAC).  

Protection measures for the CC SAC are set out under Policy NR7 of the Local Plan Strategy.  
It has been determined that all developments resulting in a net increase of 1 or more 
dwellings within a 15km radius of Cannock Chase SAC would have an adverse effect on its 
integrity. From 1st April 2022, the Zone of Influence incorporates all dwellings within a 15km 
range of the Cannock Chase SAC.  In this case, the development falls within the Zone of 
Influence and as such a financial contribution towards the Strategic Access Management 
Measures (SAMMs) would be required from this development at a rate of £290.58 per 
dwelling in mitigation.  Subject to the agreement of the applicant, this contribution could be 
secured by means of a unilateral agreement.   

 
7.2 The District Council adopted its Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 19th April 2016 and 

commenced charging on 13th June 2016. A CIL charge will apply to all relevant applications 
determined after this date. This application falls within the higher charging area as identified 
on the CIL Charging Schedule and would be charged at a rate of £55 per square metre for 
residential development (not including indexation). 

 
8. Other Issues 
 
8.1 An en
[...]
cation be approved, subject to conditions and a financial contribution 
towards Cannock Chase SAC, as set out above.  

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	2200558 96 Gaia Lane FINAL Committee Report.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	2.4 The site is located within the Lichfield City Conservation Area.  Section 72(1) places a general duty as respects conservation areas in the exercise of planning functions stating that ‘special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserv...
	9. Conclusion



	22.00627.FUL 156 Main Street - FINAL Committee Report.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 AUGUST 2022 
 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Matthews, Powell, Tapper and S Wilcox 
 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Birch, Humphreys, Ray and 
Salter. 
 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Cross declared a personal interest on Agenda Item no. 4 – application 
22/00627/FUL as the applicant is known to him and he is a ward member for Alrewas. 
 
Councillor S Wilcox declared a personal interest on Agenda Item no. 4 – application 
22/00627/FUL as the applicant is known to her and she is a ward member for Alrewas. 
 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2022 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the 
recommendations of the Chief Executive and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations received together with the supplementary 
report of observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in 
association with Planning Application 22/00558/FUH and 22/00627/FUL 
 
22/00558/FUH – Erection of two storey front side and rear extensions 
96 Gaia Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 7LS 
FOR: Mr & Mrs K Bhopal 
 
THIS APPLICATION WAS FORMALLY WITHDRAWN BY THE APPLICANT PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

22/00627/FUL–Erection of a 4 bedroom detached dwelling and detached double 
garage and associated works  
Land Rear 156 Main Street, Alrewas, Burton upon Trent, Staffordshire 
FOR: Dr Iain MacGregor 

 
RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the 
owners/applicants submitting a Unilateral Undertaking relating to the 
payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and to 
the conditions contained in the report and supplementary papers of the 
Chief Executive, with amended wording to condition 4, to read:- 

 
4. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, a detailed 
planting scheme (incorporating the retention of any existing trees, 
hedges and additional planting to the boundaries of the site where 
necessary) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In the interests of safeguarding residential amenity and 
enhancing biodiversity in line with Policies CP3, CP13, NR3 and BE1 of 
the Lichfield Local Plan Strategy, the Biodiversity & Development SPD, 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor 
Mike Wilcox (non-committee Ward Councillor)). 
 
Note: Prior to the resolution, a motion to refuse the application on the grounds that it 
was not in accordance with the Alrewas Neighbourhood Plan, in that it did not provide 
affordable housing and was development in an infill site; and that for highway safety 
reasons a construction management plan should be submitted and approved prior to 
the grant of planning permission was moved and seconded. However, it was put to the 
vote and the motion was lost. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


